Notice dated 25-10-2013, he was unable to be present before the Court 

at Namchi as the Respondent No.3 deliberately failed to grant him 

leave on time.   

15.  That, the records of the Departmental Enquiry also 

revealed that on 21-11-2013 Lnk Mohan Kumar Sharma of Sadar P.S. 

had undertaken to pay a sum of Rs.1,25,000/- (Rupees one lakh and 

twenty five thousand) only, to Indra Kumar Yonzon, which reveals 

that the Petitioner was not involved in the case for which 

Memorandum bearing Ref. No.1045/SP/E dated 08-11-2013 was 

issued to him.  That, after Written Statement was filed, the Petitioner 

was not summoned by the Respondents No.3 or 5 to inform him of